
A16.2 (mod 7)

blocks defect matrix

G : 1 2 35× 27
2 2 35× 27
3 1 7× 6
4 1 7× 6
5 1 7× 6
6 1 7× 6
7 1 7× 6
8 1 7× 6
9 1 7× 6
10 1 7× 6
11 1 7× 6
12 0 25481 = χ11,0, ϕ12,0

13 0 25482 = χ11,1, ϕ12,1

14 1 7× 6
15 1 7× 6
16 1 7× 6
17 1 7× 6
18 1 7× 6
19 1 7× 6
20 1 7× 6
21 0 382201 = χ39,0, ϕ44,0

22 0 382202 = χ39,1, ϕ44,1

23 0 420421 = χ29+, ϕ29+

24 0 431201 = χ41,0, ϕ45,0

25 0 431202 = χ41,1, ϕ45,1

26 0 764401 = χ52,0, ϕ55,0

27 0 764402 = χ52,1, ϕ55,1

28 0 917281 = χ57,0, ϕ57,0

29 0 917282 = χ57,1, ϕ57,1

30 0 1121121 = χ60,0, ϕ59,0

31 0 1121122 = χ60,1, ϕ59,1

32 0 1121123 = χ61,0, ϕ60,0

33 0 1121124 = χ61,1, ϕ60,1

34 0 1146601 = χ63,0, ϕ61,0

blocks defect matrix

35 0 1146602 = χ63,1, ϕ61,1

36 0 1401401 = χ68,0, ϕ69,0

37 0 1401402 = χ68,1, ϕ69,1

38 0 1552321 = χ71,0, ϕ72,0

39 0 1552322 = χ71,1, ϕ72,1

40 0 1681681 = χ72,0, ϕ73,1

41 0 1681682 = χ72,1, ϕ73,0

42 0 1940401 = χ77,0, ϕ76,0

43 0 1940402 = χ77,1, ϕ76,1

44 0 2063881 = χ83,0, ϕ82,0

45 0 2063882 = χ83,1, ϕ82,1

46 0 2102101 = χ84,0, ϕ83,0

47 0 2102102 = χ84,1, ϕ83,1

48 0 2802801 = χ90,0, ϕ87,0

49 0 2802802 = χ90,1, ϕ87,1

50 0 2802803 = χ91,0, ϕ88,0

51 0 2802804 = χ91,1, ϕ88,1

52 0 3057601 = χ94,0, ϕ91,0

53 0 3057602 = χ94,1, ϕ91,1

54 0 3185001 = χ95,0, ϕ92,0

55 0 3185002 = χ95,1, ϕ92,1

56 0 3363361 = χ97,0, ϕ93,0

57 0 3363362 = χ97,1, ϕ93,1

58 0 4042501 = χ81+, ϕ80+

59 0 4484481 = χ105,0, ϕ96,0

60 0 4484482 = χ105,1, ϕ96,1

61 0 5159701 = χ111,0, ϕ101,0

62 0 5159702 = χ111,1, ϕ101,1

63 0 6306301 = χ116,0, ϕ102,0

64 0 6306302 = χ116,1, ϕ102,1

65 0 6306303 = χ117,0, ϕ103,0

66 0 6306304 = χ117,1, ϕ103,1

67 0 9287461 = χ106+, ϕ97+



Block 1: ϕ1,0 ϕ2,1 ϕ3,1 ϕ5,0 ϕ9,1 ϕ13,1 ϕ14,0 ϕ16,0 ϕ19,0 ϕ23,1

11 = χ1,0 1 . . . . . . . . .
152 = χ2,1 . 1 . . . . . . . .

1042 = χ3,1 . 1 1 . . . . . . .
4401 = χ5,0 1 . . 1 . . . . . .

14302 = χ10,1 . . 1 . 1 . . . . .
26402 = χ12,1 . . 1 . . 1 . . . .
34321 = χ14,0 . . . 1 . . 1 . . .
39001 = χ16,0 . . . 1 . . . 1 . .
64351 = χ19,0 . . . . . . . . 1 .

143002 = χ25,1 . . . . . 1 . . . 1
168481 = χ26,0 . . . . . . . 1 . .
249601 = χ34,0 1 . . 1 . . 1 1 . .
366081 = χ38,0 . . . . . . . . 1 .
421202 = χ40,1 . . . . . . . . . 1
457601 = χ42,0 . . . . . . . . . .
514801 = χ43,0 1 . . . . . . . . .
686402 = χ47,1 . 1 1 . 1 1 . . . .
715001 = χ49,0 . . . . . . . 1 . .
823682 = χ54,1 . . . . . . . . . .
858001 = χ55,0 . . . . . . . . . .
915202 = χ56,1 . 1 . . . . . . . .
1056001 = χ59,0 . . . . . . . . . .
1144002 = χ62,1 . . . . . . . . 1 .
1158301 = χ64,0 . . . . . . . . 1 .
1716002 = χ73,1 . . . . 1 . . . . .
2316601 = χ85,0 . . . . . . 1 . . .
2662402 = χ89,1 . . . . . 1 . . . 1
2928641 = χ92,0 . . . . . . 1 . . .
3379202 = χ98,1 . . . . . . . . . .
4118401 = χ101,0 . . . . . . . . . .
4169882 = χ102,1 . . . . 1 . . . . .
4290002 = χ103,1 . . . . . . . . . 1
4290004 = χ104,1 . . . . . . . . . .
5491201 = χ112,0 . . . . . . . . . .
6739202 = χ120,1 . . . . . . . . . .



(Block 1:) ϕ25,0 ϕ28,0 ϕ33,0 ϕ36,1 ϕ38,0 ϕ39,1 ϕ41,0 ϕ42,0 ϕ43,0 ϕ49,1

11 = χ1,0 . . . . . . . . . .
152 = χ2,1 . . . . . . . . . .

1042 = χ3,1 . . . . . . . . . .
4401 = χ5,0 . . . . . . . . . .

14302 = χ10,1 . . . . . . . . . .
26402 = χ12,1 . . . . . . . . . .
34321 = χ14,0 . . . . . . . . . .
39001 = χ16,0 . . . . . . . . . .
64351 = χ19,0 . . . . . . . . . .

143002 = χ25,1 . . . . . . . . . .
168481 = χ26,0 1 . . . . . . . . .
249601 = χ34,0 . 1 . . . . . . . .
366081 = χ38,0 . . . . 1 . . . . .
421202 = χ40,1 . . . . . 1 . . . .
457601 = χ42,0 1 . . . . . 1 . . .
514801 = χ43,0 . 1 . . . . . 1 . .
686402 = χ47,1 . . . . . . . . . .
715001 = χ49,0 1 1 . . . . . . 1 .
823682 = χ54,1 . . . . . 1 . . . 1
858001 = χ55,0 . . 1 . 1 . 1 . . .
915202 = χ56,1 . . . 1 . . . . . .
1056001 = χ59,0 1 . 1 . . . 1 . 1 .
1144002 = χ62,1 . . . . . . . . . 1
1158301 = χ64,0 . . 1 . 1 . . . . .
1716002 = χ73,1 . . . . . . . 1 . .
2316601 = χ85,0 . . . 1 . . . . . .
2662402 = χ89,1 . . . . . . . . . .
2928641 = χ92,0 . 1 . . . . . 1 1 .
3379202 = χ98,1 . . . . . 1 . . . 1
4118401 = χ101,0 . . 1 . . . . . 1 .
4169882 = χ102,1 . . . 1 . . . . . .
4290002 = χ103,1 . . . . . 1 . . . .
4290004 = χ104,1 . . 1 . . . . . . .
5491201 = χ112,0 . . . 1 . . . 1 . .
6739202 = χ120,1 . . . . . . . . . .



(Block 1:) ϕ50,0 ϕ52,1 ϕ67,1 ϕ71,1 ϕ74,1 ϕ78,1 ϕ79,0

11 = χ1,0 . . . . . . .
152 = χ2,1 . . . . . . .
1042 = χ3,1 . . . . . . .
4401 = χ5,0 . . . . . . .

14302 = χ10,1 . . . . . . .
26402 = χ12,1 . . . . . . .
34321 = χ14,0 . . . . . . .
39001 = χ16,0 . . . . . . .
64351 = χ19,0 . . . . . . .
143002 = χ25,1 . . . . . . .
168481 = χ26,0 . . . . . . .
249601 = χ34,0 . . . . . . .
366081 = χ38,0 . . . . . . .
421202 = χ40,1 . . . . . . .
457601 = χ42,0 . . . . . . .
514801 = χ43,0 . . . . . . .
686402 = χ47,1 . 1 . . . . .
715001 = χ49,0 . . . . . . .
823682 = χ54,1 . . . . . . .
858001 = χ55,0 . . . . . . .
915202 = χ56,1 . 1 . . . . .
1056001 = χ59,0 . . . . . . .
1144002 = χ62,1 1 . . . . . .
1158301 = χ64,0 1 . . . . . .
1716002 = χ73,1 . . 1 . . . .
2316601 = χ85,0 . . . . . . 1
2662402 = χ89,1 . 1 . . 1 . .
2928641 = χ92,0 . . . . . . 1
3379202 = χ98,1 1 . . . . 1 .
4118401 = χ101,0 . . . 1 . . 1
4169882 = χ102,1 . 1 1 . 1 . .
4290002 = χ103,1 . . . . 1 1 .
4290004 = χ104,1 1 . . 1 . 1 .
5491201 = χ112,0 . . 1 1 . . 1
6739202 = χ120,1 . . 1 1 1 1 .



ϕ1,0 = 11
ϕ2,1 = 152
ϕ3,1 = 892
ϕ5,0 = 4391
ϕ9,1 = 13412
ϕ13,1 = 25512
ϕ14,0 = 29931
ϕ16,0 = 34611
ϕ19,0 = 64351
ϕ23,1 = 117492
ϕ25,0 = 133871
ϕ28,0 = 180661
ϕ33,0 = 232541
ϕ36,1 = 268612

ϕ38,0 = 301731
ϕ39,1 = 303712
ϕ41,0 = 323731
ϕ42,0 = 334131
ϕ43,0 = 365861
ϕ49,1 = 519972
ϕ50,0 = 559681
ϕ52,1 = 646442
ϕ67,1 = 1368462
ϕ71,1 = 1501942
ϕ74,1 = 1872962
ϕ78,1 = 1995842
ϕ79,0 = 2018061



Block 2: ϕ1,1 ϕ2,0 ϕ3,0 ϕ5,1 ϕ9,0 ϕ13,0 ϕ14,1 ϕ16,1 ϕ19,1 ϕ23,0

12 = χ1,1 1 . . . . . . . . .
151 = χ2,0 . 1 . . . . . . . .

1041 = χ3,0 . 1 1 . . . . . . .
4402 = χ5,1 1 . . 1 . . . . . .

14301 = χ10,0 . . 1 . 1 . . . . .
26401 = χ12,0 . . 1 . . 1 . . . .
34322 = χ14,1 . . . 1 . . 1 . . .
39002 = χ16,1 . . . 1 . . . 1 . .
64352 = χ19,1 . . . . . . . . 1 .

143001 = χ25,0 . . . . . 1 . . . 1
168482 = χ26,1 . . . . . . . 1 . .
249602 = χ34,1 1 . . 1 . . 1 1 . .
366082 = χ38,1 . . . . . . . . 1 .
421201 = χ40,0 . . . . . . . . . 1
457602 = χ42,1 . . . . . . . . . .
514802 = χ43,1 1 . . . . . . . . .
686401 = χ47,0 . 1 1 . 1 1 . . . .
715002 = χ49,1 . . . . . . . 1 . .
823681 = χ54,0 . . . . . . . . . .
858002 = χ55,1 . . . . . . . . . .
915201 = χ56,0 . 1 . . . . . . . .
1056002 = χ59,1 . . . . . . . . . .
1144001 = χ62,0 . . . . . . . . 1 .
1158302 = χ64,1 . . . . . . . . 1 .
1716001 = χ73,0 . . . . 1 . . . . .
2316602 = χ85,1 . . . . . . 1 . . .
2662401 = χ89,0 . . . . . 1 . . . 1
2928642 = χ92,1 . . . . . . 1 . . .
3379201 = χ98,0 . . . . . . . . . .
4118402 = χ101,1 . . . . . . . . . .
4169881 = χ102,0 . . . . 1 . . . . .
4290001 = χ103,0 . . . . . . . . . 1
4290003 = χ104,0 . . . . . . . . . .
5491202 = χ112,1 . . . . . . . . . .
6739201 = χ120,0 . . . . . . . . . .



(Block 2:) ϕ25,1 ϕ28,1 ϕ33,1 ϕ36,0 ϕ38,1 ϕ39,0 ϕ41,1 ϕ42,1 ϕ43,1 ϕ49,0

12 = χ1,1 . . . . . . . . . .
151 = χ2,0 . . . . . . . . . .

1041 = χ3,0 . . . . . . . . . .
4402 = χ5,1 . . . . . . . . . .

14301 = χ10,0 . . . . . . . . . .
26401 = χ12,0 . . . . . . . . . .
34322 = χ14,1 . . . . . . . . . .
39002 = χ16,1 . . . . . . . . . .
64352 = χ19,1 . . . . . . . . . .

143001 = χ25,0 . . . . . . . . . .
168482 = χ26,1 1 . . . . . . . . .
249602 = χ34,1 . 1 . . . . . . . .
366082 = χ38,1 . . . . 1 . . . . .
421201 = χ40,0 . . . . . 1 . . . .
457602 = χ42,1 1 . . . . . 1 . . .
514802 = χ43,1 . 1 . . . . . 1 . .
686401 = χ47,0 . . . . . . . . . .
715002 = χ49,1 1 1 . . . . . . 1 .
823681 = χ54,0 . . . . . 1 . . . 1
858002 = χ55,1 . . 1 . 1 . 1 . . .
915201 = χ56,0 . . . 1 . . . . . .
1056002 = χ59,1 1 . 1 . . . 1 . 1 .
1144001 = χ62,0 . . . . . . . . . 1
1158302 = χ64,1 . . 1 . 1 . . . . .
1716001 = χ73,0 . . . . . . . 1 . .
2316602 = χ85,1 . . . 1 . . . . . .
2662401 = χ89,0 . . . . . . . . . .
2928642 = χ92,1 . 1 . . . . . 1 1 .
3379201 = χ98,0 . . . . . 1 . . . 1
4118402 = χ101,1 . . 1 . . . . . 1 .
4169881 = χ102,0 . . . 1 . . . . . .
4290001 = χ103,0 . . . . . 1 . . . .
4290003 = χ104,0 . . 1 . . . . . . .
5491202 = χ112,1 . . . 1 . . . 1 . .
6739201 = χ120,0 . . . . . . . . . .



(Block 2:) ϕ50,1 ϕ52,0 ϕ67,0 ϕ71,0 ϕ74,0 ϕ78,0 ϕ79,1

12 = χ1,1 . . . . . . .
151 = χ2,0 . . . . . . .
1041 = χ3,0 . . . . . . .
4402 = χ5,1 . . . . . . .

14301 = χ10,0 . . . . . . .
26401 = χ12,0 . . . . . . .
34322 = χ14,1 . . . . . . .
39002 = χ16,1 . . . . . . .
64352 = χ19,1 . . . . . . .
143001 = χ25,0 . . . . . . .
168482 = χ26,1 . . . . . . .
249602 = χ34,1 . . . . . . .
366082 = χ38,1 . . . . . . .
421201 = χ40,0 . . . . . . .
457602 = χ42,1 . . . . . . .
514802 = χ43,1 . . . . . . .
686401 = χ47,0 . 1 . . . . .
715002 = χ49,1 . . . . . . .
823681 = χ54,0 . . . . . . .
858002 = χ55,1 . . . . . . .
915201 = χ56,0 . 1 . . . . .
1056002 = χ59,1 . . . . . . .
1144001 = χ62,0 1 . . . . . .
1158302 = χ64,1 1 . . . . . .
1716001 = χ73,0 . . 1 . . . .
2316602 = χ85,1 . . . . . . 1
2662401 = χ89,0 . 1 . . 1 . .
2928642 = χ92,1 . . . . . . 1
3379201 = χ98,0 1 . . . . 1 .
4118402 = χ101,1 . . . 1 . . 1
4169881 = χ102,0 . 1 1 . 1 . .
4290001 = χ103,0 . . . . 1 1 .
4290003 = χ104,0 1 . . 1 . 1 .
5491202 = χ112,1 . . 1 1 . . 1
6739201 = χ120,0 . . 1 1 1 1 .



ϕ1,1 = 12
ϕ2,0 = 151
ϕ3,0 = 891
ϕ5,1 = 4392
ϕ9,0 = 13411
ϕ13,0 = 25511
ϕ14,1 = 29932
ϕ16,1 = 34612
ϕ19,1 = 64352
ϕ23,0 = 117491
ϕ25,1 = 133872
ϕ28,1 = 180662
ϕ33,1 = 232542
ϕ36,0 = 268611

ϕ38,1 = 301732
ϕ39,0 = 303711
ϕ41,1 = 323732
ϕ42,1 = 334132
ϕ43,1 = 365862
ϕ49,0 = 519971
ϕ50,1 = 559682
ϕ52,0 = 646441
ϕ67,0 = 1368461
ϕ71,0 = 1501941
ϕ74,0 = 1872961
ϕ78,0 = 1995841
ϕ79,1 = 2018062

Block 3: ϕ4,0 ϕ18,1 ϕ37,0 ϕ75,1 ϕ89,0 ϕ95,0

1051 = χ4,0 1 . . . . .
50052 = χ18,1 . 1 . . . .

300301 = χ35,0 1 . 1 . . .
1971202 = χ78,1 . 1 . 1 . .
3203201 = χ96,0 . . 1 . 1 .
6006001 = χ115,0 . . . 1 . 1
6988801 = χ121,0 . . . . 1 1

ϕ4,0 = 1051
ϕ18,1 = 50052
ϕ37,0 = 299251
ϕ75,1 = 1921152
ϕ89,0 = 2903951
ϕ95,0 = 4084851

Block 4: ϕ4,1 ϕ18,0 ϕ37,1 ϕ75,0 ϕ89,1 ϕ95,1

1052 = χ4,1 1 . . . . .
50051 = χ18,0 . 1 . . . .

300302 = χ35,1 1 . 1 . . .
1971201 = χ78,0 . 1 . 1 . .
3203202 = χ96,1 . . 1 . 1 .
6006002 = χ115,1 . . . 1 . 1
6988802 = χ121,1 . . . . 1 1

ϕ4,1 = 1052
ϕ18,0 = 50051
ϕ37,1 = 299252
ϕ75,0 = 1921151
ϕ89,1 = 2903952
ϕ95,1 = 4084852

Block 5: ϕ6,0 ϕ15,1 ϕ40,0 ϕ63,0 ϕ77,1 ϕ94,1

4551 = χ6,0 1 . . . . .
30032 = χ13,1 . 1 . . . .

320321 = χ36,0 1 . 1 . . .
1501503 = χ70,0 . . 1 1 . .
2002004 = χ80,1 . 1 . . 1 .
4804801 = χ108,0 . . . 1 . 1
5591042 = χ113,1 . . . . 1 1

ϕ6,0 = 4551
ϕ15,1 = 30032
ϕ40,0 = 315771
ϕ63,0 = 1185731
ϕ77,1 = 1971972
ϕ94,1 = 3619072



Block 6: ϕ6,1 ϕ15,0 ϕ40,1 ϕ63,1 ϕ77,0 ϕ94,0

4552 = χ6,1 1 . . . . .
30031 = χ13,0 . 1 . . . .

320322 = χ36,1 1 . 1 . . .
1501504 = χ70,1 . . 1 1 . .
2002003 = χ80,0 . 1 . . 1 .
4804802 = χ108,1 . . . 1 . 1
5591041 = χ113,0 . . . . 1 1

ϕ6,1 = 4552
ϕ15,0 = 30031
ϕ40,1 = 315772
ϕ63,1 = 1185732
ϕ77,0 = 1971971
ϕ94,0 = 3619071

Block 7: ϕ7,0 ϕ27,0 ϕ34,1 ϕ70,1 ϕ99,0 ϕ104,0

8961 = χ7,0 1 . . . . .
180181 = χ27,0 1 1 . . . .
240243 = χ33,1 . . 1 . . .
1732502 = χ74,1 . . 1 1 . .
5005001 = χ109,0 . 1 . . 1 .
8190002 = χ122,1 . . . 1 . 1
11531521 = χ123,0 . . . . 1 1

ϕ7,0 = 8961
ϕ27,0 = 171221
ϕ34,1 = 240242
ϕ70,1 = 1492262
ϕ99,0 = 4833781
ϕ104,0 = 6697741

Block 8: ϕ7,1 ϕ27,1 ϕ34,0 ϕ70,0 ϕ99,1 ϕ104,1

8962 = χ7,1 1 . . . . .
180182 = χ27,1 1 1 . . . .
240242 = χ33,0 . . 1 . . .
1732501 = χ74,0 . . 1 1 . .
5005002 = χ109,1 . 1 . . 1 .
8190001 = χ122,0 . . . 1 . 1
11531522 = χ123,1 . . . . 1 1

ϕ7,1 = 8962
ϕ27,1 = 171222
ϕ34,0 = 240241
ϕ70,0 = 1492261
ϕ99,1 = 4833782
ϕ104,1 = 6697742

Block 9: ϕ8,0 ϕ11,0 ϕ51,0 ϕ56,1 ϕ86,1 ϕ90,1

12601 = χ8,0 1 . . . . .
36401 = χ15,0 1 1 . . . .

600603 = χ45,0 . 1 1 . . .
806402 = χ53,1 . . . 1 . .
3603602 = χ99,1 . . . 1 1 .
3603604 = χ100,1 . . 1 . . 1
5824002 = χ114,1 . . . . 1 1

ϕ8,0 = 12601
ϕ11,0 = 23801
ϕ51,0 = 576801
ϕ56,1 = 806402
ϕ86,1 = 2797202
ϕ90,1 = 3026802



Block 10: ϕ8,1 ϕ11,1 ϕ51,1 ϕ56,0 ϕ86,0 ϕ90,0

12602 = χ8,1 1 . . . . .
36402 = χ15,1 1 1 . . . .

600604 = χ45,1 . 1 1 . . .
806401 = χ53,0 . . . 1 . .
3603601 = χ99,0 . . . 1 1 .
3603603 = χ100,0 . . 1 . . 1
5824001 = χ114,0 . . . . 1 1

ϕ8,1 = 12602
ϕ11,1 = 23802
ϕ51,1 = 576802
ϕ56,0 = 806401
ϕ86,0 = 2797201
ϕ90,0 = 3026801

Block 11: ϕ10,0 ϕ10,1 ϕ62,0 ϕ62,1 ϕ64,0 ϕ64,1

13651 = χ9,0 1 . . . . .
13652 = χ9,1 . 1 . . . .

1164801 = χ65,0 1 . 1 . . .
1164802 = χ65,1 . 1 . 1 . .
2402403 = χ87,0 . . 1 . 1 .
2402404 = χ87,1 . . . 1 . 1
2502501 = χ66+ . . . . 1 1

ϕ10,0 = 13651
ϕ10,1 = 13652
ϕ62,0 = 1151151
ϕ62,1 = 1151152
ϕ64,0 = 1251251
ϕ64,1 = 1251252

Block 14: ϕ17,0 ϕ22,1 ϕ53,0 ϕ65,0 ϕ68,1 ϕ100,1

40041 = χ17,0 1 . . . . .
116482 = χ21,1 . 1 . . . .
737101 = χ51,0 1 . 1 . . .

1501502 = χ69,1 . 1 . . 1 .
2002001 = χ79,0 . . 1 1 . .
6406402 = χ118,1 . . . 1 . 1
6486482 = χ119,1 . . . . 1 1

ϕ17,0 = 40041
ϕ22,1 = 116482
ϕ53,0 = 697061
ϕ65,0 = 1304941
ϕ68,1 = 1385022
ϕ100,1 = 5101462

Block 15: ϕ17,1 ϕ22,0 ϕ53,1 ϕ65,1 ϕ68,0 ϕ100,0

40042 = χ17,1 1 . . . . .
116481 = χ21,0 . 1 . . . .
737102 = χ51,1 1 . 1 . . .

1501501 = χ69,0 . 1 . . 1 .
2002002 = χ79,1 . . 1 1 . .
6406401 = χ118,0 . . . 1 . 1
6486481 = χ119,0 . . . . 1 1

ϕ17,1 = 40042
ϕ22,0 = 116481
ϕ53,1 = 697062
ϕ65,1 = 1304942
ϕ68,0 = 1385021
ϕ100,0 = 5101461



Block 16: ϕ20,0 ϕ21,0 ϕ32,1 ϕ35,0 ϕ84,1 ϕ85,1

107521 = χ20,0 . 1 . . . .
200201 = χ28,0 1 1 . . . .
231002 = χ32,1 . . 1 . . .
360361 = χ37,0 1 . . 1 . .

2620802 = χ88,1 . . 1 . 1 .
3003002 = χ93,1 . . . 1 . 1
5125122 = χ110,1 . . . . 1 1

ϕ20,0 = 92681
ϕ21,0 = 107521
ϕ32,1 = 231002
ϕ35,0 = 267681
ϕ84,1 = 2389802
ϕ85,1 = 2735322

Block 17: ϕ20,1 ϕ21,1 ϕ32,0 ϕ35,1 ϕ84,0 ϕ85,0

107522 = χ20,1 . 1 . . . .
200202 = χ28,1 1 1 . . . .
231001 = χ32,0 . . 1 . . .
360362 = χ37,1 1 . . 1 . .

2620801 = χ88,0 . . 1 . 1 .
3003001 = χ93,0 . . . 1 . 1
5125121 = χ110,0 . . . . 1 1

ϕ20,1 = 92682
ϕ21,1 = 107522
ϕ32,0 = 231001
ϕ35,1 = 267682
ϕ84,0 = 2389801
ϕ85,0 = 2735321

Block 18: ϕ26,0 ϕ47,0 ϕ48,0 ϕ54,1 ϕ58,1 ϕ66,1

138601 = χ24,0 1 . . . . .
655201 = χ46,0 1 . 1 . . .
716802 = χ50,1 . . . 1 . .
1001001 = χ58,0 . 1 1 . . .
1801802 = χ75,1 . . . 1 1 .
1801804 = χ76,1 . 1 . . . 1
2402402 = χ86,1 . . . . 1 1

ϕ26,0 = 138601
ϕ47,0 = 484401
ϕ48,0 = 516601
ϕ54,1 = 716802
ϕ58,1 = 1085002
ϕ66,1 = 1317402

Block 19: ϕ26,1 ϕ47,1 ϕ48,1 ϕ54,0 ϕ58,0 ϕ66,0

138602 = χ24,1 1 . . . . .
655202 = χ46,1 1 . 1 . . .
716801 = χ50,0 . . . 1 . .
1001002 = χ58,1 . 1 1 . . .
1801801 = χ75,0 . . . 1 1 .
1801803 = χ76,0 . 1 . . . 1
2402401 = χ86,0 . . . . 1 1

ϕ26,1 = 138602
ϕ47,1 = 484402
ϕ48,1 = 516602
ϕ54,0 = 716801
ϕ58,0 = 1085001
ϕ66,0 = 1317401



Block 20: ϕ24,0 ϕ24,1 ϕ31,0 ϕ31,1 ϕ46,0 ϕ46,1

218401 = χ31,0 . . 1 . . .
218402 = χ31,1 . . . 1 . .
240241 = χ22+ 1 1 . . . .
600601 = χ44,0 1 . . . 1 .
600602 = χ44,1 . 1 . . . 1
698881 = χ48,0 . . 1 . 1 .
698882 = χ48,1 . . . 1 . 1

ϕ24,0 = 120121
ϕ24,1 = 120122
ϕ31,0 = 218401
ϕ31,1 = 218402
ϕ46,0 = 480481
ϕ46,1 = 480482


